

No. 23-1078

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

V.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL
ACTIVITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his official capacity as
State Superintendent, DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as Harrison
County Superintendent, and THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendants-Appellees,

AND

LAINIEY ARMISTEAD,

Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia
Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin
Case No. 2:21-cv-00316

APPELLANT B.P.J.'s MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

RELIEF REQUESTED BY FEBRUARY 26, 2023

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant listed on the following page

Tara Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL
158 West Ponce De Leon Ave.,
Ste. 105
Decatur, GA 30030
Phone: (404) 897-1880
tborelli@lambdalegal.org

Sruti Swaminathan
LAMBDA LEGAL
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Phone: (212) 809-8585
sswaminathan@lambdalegal.org

Kathleen Hartnett
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Phone: (415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com

Joshua Block
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2569
jblock@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant B.P.J.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

I. B.P.J. Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Her Appeal And, At A
Minimum, Presents A Substantial Merits Case..... 15

 A. B.P.J. Is Likely To Succeed On Her Equal Protection Claim..... 15

 B. B.P.J. Is Likely To Succeed On Her Title IX Claim..... 18

II. The Equities Overwhelmingly Favor A Stay Pending Appeal. 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.M. by E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Sch.</i> , 2022 WL 2951430 (S.D. Ind. July 26, 2022)	2
<i>Foster v. Gilliam</i> , 515 U.S. 1301 (1995).....	14
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.B. Rowe Co. v. Tippett</i> , 615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)	2, 16
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)(2).....	1
Local Rule 8	1
